FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

P

07-13-1999



101088349

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TDADEMADKS ONLY

| ML9 7-12-99 TRADE | MARKS ONLY |
|---|---|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). |
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type |
| X New | X Assignment License |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Merger Merger |
| Reel # Frame # | Change of Name |
| Corrective Document | |
| Reel # Frame # | Other |
| Conveying Party | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name Geomarine Systems, Inc. | 06 30 1998 |
| Formerly | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association |
| Other | |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat | tion New York |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached |
| Name Invacare Corporation | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | |
| Composed of | |
| Address (line 1) One Invacare Way | |
| Address (line 2) | |
| Address (line 3) Elyria | Ohio/USA 44036-2125 |
| Individual General Partnership | State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an |
| General Partnership | assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an |
| X Corporation Association | appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. |
| Other | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat | tion Ohio |
| 15/1999 DNGUYEN 00000075 1830254 FOR | OFFICE USE ONLY |
| FC:481 40.00 OP FC:482 25.00 OP | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001925 FRAME: 0872

| FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | |
| Correspond | dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (440) 329-0 | 5660 | | | | |
| Name | Bridget Miller | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | One Invacare Way | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | Elyria, Ohio 44036-2125 | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. | # 4 | | | | |
| | | additional numbers attached | | | | |
| | demark Application Number(s) Registration Num | | | | | |
| | 1,830,254 | | | | | |
| | 1,687,742 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2 | | | | | | |
| Fee Amoun | The Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.0 | 0 | | | | |
| | of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account | | | | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # | | | | | | |
| | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes | No | | | | |
| | and Signature | | | | | |
| attac | he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct at check copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are cated herein. | nd any authorized, as | | | | |

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date Signed

WHEREAS, GEOMARINE SYSTEMS, INC. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a NEW YORK corporation, having a principal place of business at 2117 Crompond Road, Suite 23, Peekskill, New York 10566, is the owner of the Trademark MICRO-AIR (registration number 1,687,742 of May 19, 1991) attached hereto and incorporated herein,

WHEREAS, INVACARE CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation, having a principal place of business at One Invacare Way, Elyria, Ohio 44035, is desirous of acquiring said Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of payment by Buyer to Seller of the sum of one dollar (\$1,00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to INVACARE CORPORATION, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, and all registrations and applications therefor, as well as renewals and extensions of registrations, that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, its territories and possessions and throughout the world, now and hereafter in effect for INVACARE CORPORATION'S own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of INVACARE CORPORATION'S successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable now or hereafter with respect thereto-including, without limitation, all claims for damages any reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks with the right to sue for damages and to collect the same for INVACARE CORPORATION'S own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States and like officials throughout the world to record INVACARE CORPORATION as the assignee and owner of the said Trademark.

1

| Signed at $_$ | Elyria, Ohio | 0 | , 01 | n this _ | 30th |
|------------------|----------------|------|------|----------|------|
| day of <u>Ju</u> | ne, 19 | 98. | | | |
| | |) 1 | | | |
| Thom | as K. Miklich, | | | | |
| STATE OF | OHIO |) | | | |
| | |):SS | | | |

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Assignor to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 30th day of June, 1998.

Notary Public

VICTORIA L. FRISBIE Notary Public, State of Ohio My Comm. Expires Aug. 3, 2002

(Seal)

1

COUNTY OF: LORAIN)

WHEREAS, GEOMARINE SYSTEMS, INC. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a NEW YORK corporation, having a principal place of business at 2117 Crompond Road, Suite 23, Peekskill, New York 10566, is the owner of the Trademark TURN-Q (registration number 1,830,254 of April 12, 1994) attached hereto and incorporated herein,

WHEREAS, INVACARE CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation, having a principal place of business at One Invacare Way, Elyria, Ohio 44035, is desirous of acquiring said Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of payment by Buyer to Seller of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to INVACARE CORPORATION, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, and all registrations and applications therefor, as well as renewals and extensions of registrations, that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, its territories and possessions and throughout the world, now and hereafter in effect for INVACARE CORPORATION'S own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of INVACARE CORPORATION'S successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable now or hereafter with respect thereto including, without limitation, all claims for damages any reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks with the right to sue for damages and to collect the same for INVACARE CORPORATION'S own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States and like officials throughout the world to record INVACARE CORPORATION as the assignee and owner of the said Trademark.

,

| Signed | lat . | Elyria, Ohio | 1998. | | , on this | 30th |
|--------|--------|--------------|-------------|------------|-----------|------|
| | Thomas | s R. Miklich | , Secretary | (signature | above) | |
| STATE | OF | OHIO |)):SS | | | |

CORPORATION as the assignee and owner of the said Trademark.

officials throughout the world to record INVACARE

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Assignor to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

)

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this $30 \, \text{th}$ day of J_{une} , 1998.

Notary Public

VICTORIA L. FRISBIE Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Comm. Expires Aug. 3, 2002

(Seal)

RECORDED: 07/12/1999

COUNTY OF: LORAIN